HYOSUN SYRUP

Hyoscine N- Butylbromide (5mg / 5ml)

What is in this leaflet

- 1. What Hyosun Syrup is used for
- 2. How Hyosun Syrup works
- 3. Before you use Hyosun Syrup
- 4. How to use Hyosun Syrup
- 5. While you are using it
- 6. Side effects
- 7. Storage and disposal of Hyosun Syrup
- 8. Product description
- 9. Manufacturer and Product Registration Holder
- 10. Date of revision

What Hyosun Syrup is used for

Hyosun Syrup is used for relief spasm and increased movement of gastrointestinal, gall bladder and urinary tract. It also used to relieve painful menstruation.

How Hyosun Syrup works

The active ingredient in the medicine is Hyoscine. The effect of Hyoscine on the heart is to alter heart rate. With small doses, the heart rate decreases temporarily and increases with larger doses. It also reduces the movement and tone of the gastrointestinal tract and may even reduce the volume of its various secretions.

Before you use Hyosun Syrup

- When you must not use it

Do not use Hyosun Syrup if you:

- hypersensitive to hyoscine or any of the other ingredients listed at the end of this leaflet
- have increased pressure in the eye, esophagus (food tube) disorder, prostate enlargement or obstruction of the bladder neck
- have muscle weakness.

- Before you start to use it

You should check with your doctor if you :-

- have gastric outlet obstruction.
- are elderly person.
- have metabolic, kidney or liver problem.
- are pregnant, plan to become pregnant, breast-feeding or intend to breast feed.

- Taking other medicines

There are few medicines which may interact with Hyosun Syrup. It is important to tell your doctor or pharmacist about all the medicines that you are taking including those obtained without doctor's prescription. You should talk to your doctor or pharmacist if you are taking on the following medicines:-

- Tricyclic anti-depressants, for depression treatment.
- Antihistamines, treatment to relieve symptoms of different types of allergies.
- Quinidine, Disopyramide medication use to treat irregular heartbeat.
- Amantadine, medication for certain type of flu infection.
- Beta-adrenergic agents.
- Dopamine antagonist, such as Metoclopramide to prevent nausea and vomiting.

How to use Hyosun Syrup

- How much to use

You should take Hyosun Syrup exactly as advised by your doctor or pharmacist. The amount you take each day will depend on your condition. Do not take more or less than what your doctor prescribes.

Adults: 10 ml to 20 ml, three to four times daily.

Children (6–12 years): 10ml three times daily.

- When to use it

The doses are to be taken half an hour before meals.

- How long to use it

Use when required or as your doctor instructs.

- If you forget to use it

Do not take extra dose to make up for a missed dose. Just take your next dose at usual the time.

- If you use too much (overdose)

If you take too much of the medication by mistake, contact your doctor immediately or seek medical attention.

Taking too much syrup may increase the signs and symptoms such as disorientation memory disturbances, dizziness, restlessness, hallucinations or confusions may occur.

While you are using it

- Things you must do

- Take your medicine exactly as your doctor has told you.
- Tell all the doctors, dentists and pharmacists treating you that you are taking Hyosun Syrup.

• Tell your doctor immediately if you become pregnant while taking this medication.

- Things you must not do

- Do not stop taking the medicine unless advised by your doctor.
- Do not take any new medicines without consulting your doctor.
- Do not give Hyosun Syrup to anyone else, even if they have the same symptoms or condition as you.

- Things to be careful of

Be careful when engaging in activities requiring mental alertness such as driving a car or operating machinery until you know how this medicine affects you.

Side effects

Like all medicines, Hyosun Syrup can cause side effects, although not everybody gets them. The side effects of hyoscine butylbromide include dryness of the mouth with difficulity in swallowing, enlargement of eye pupil, unable to focus and sensitive to light, increased eye pressure, flushing, dryness of the skin and short term low heart rate followed by increased heart rate with an irregular heart beat and abnormal feeling of pounding heart.

Desire to urinate with the inability to do, as well as reduction in the tone and movement of the gastro-intestinal tract leading to constipation, occasionally vomiting, giddiness and staggering may occur.

Any other effects not listed above may also occur in some people. Please refer to your doctor or pharmacist if you experience any other symptoms while taking this medication.

You may report any side effects or adverse drug reactions directly to the National Centre for Adverse Drug Reaction Monitoring by visiting the website <u>npra.gov.my</u> [Consumers \rightarrow Reporting Side Effects to Medicines (ConSERF) or Vaccines (AEFI)].

Storage and Disposal of Hyosun Syrup

- Storage

Store at or below 30°C. Protect from light.

- Disposal

Medicines should not be disposed of via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medicines no longer required. These measures will help to protect the environment.

Product Description

<u>- What it looks like</u> Clear red syrup with cherry flavor.

<u>- Ingredient(s)</u> - Active Ingredients Each 5ml contains 5mg of Hyoscine butylbromide

- Inactive Ingredients
- Cherry Red Flavour HC2100
- Raspberry Red 09679
- Syrup Simplex
- Citric acid
- Saccharin
- Sodium Benzoate

<u>- MAL number</u> MAL19910027AZ

Manufacturer

Sunward Pharmaceutical Sdn. Bhd. No. 9,11 & 17, Jalan Kempas 4, Taman Perindustrian Tampoi Indah, 81200 Johor Bahru, Johor, Malaysia.

Product Registration Holder

Sunward Pharmaceutical Sdn. Bhd. No. 9,11 & 17, Jalan Kempas 4, Taman Perindustrian Tampoi Indah, 81200 Johor Bahru, Johor, Malaysia.

Date of revision 08/12/2020

Serial Number BPFK(R4/1)261115/00461